## **SOUTHERNRAILWAY**

No. M/P1(T)407/I&II/Sub/TFC 'D' (Comp.No. 466091)

Divisional Railway Manager's Office, Personnel branch, Chennai Division, Chennai – 3. Dt: "As signed".

## OFFICE ORDER No .M/P1(T)/56/2024

Sub: Absorption of Bungalow Lascar group "D" staff-Operating Branch Chennai Division.

Ref: 1. PCPO/MAS Letter No. P(S)269/I/1/BP/Vol.XX DT. 09.05.2024

2. PCPO/MAS Letter No. P(S)269/I/1/BP/Vol.XX DT. 10.05.2023

\*\*\*\*\*

Shri. KOLE NAGENDRA, Gr."D" staff was engaged as Substitute Bungalow Lascar in level 1 of pay matrix and attached to Shri. K. HARI KUMAR, Dy.CE/TMS & Procurement/MAS w.e.f. 05.09.2019. He has completed 3 years of continuous service as Substitute Bungalow Lascar on 05.09.2022. He is eligible for regularization against vacancy in Open Line fields units in terms of PCPO letter No. PB/CS/153/Vol.IV dated 21.04.2021(PBC 74/2021) with effect from 06.09.2022. Having found fit in "AYE-TWO & BELOW" medical category, his lien will be maintained in POINTSMAN "B" category of Operating department in Chennai Division.

His Bio-data particulars are furnished below:-

Name(S/Shri/Smt)	KOLE NAGENDRA
Date of Birth	05.12.1993
Date of engagement	05.09.2019
Date of Ty. Status	03.01.2020
Date of completion of 3 years	05.09.2022
Date of Regularisation	06.09.2022
Medical Classification	"AYE TWO & BELOW"
Educational Qualification	SSLC & INTERMEDIATE
Engaged as	TADK

This has the approval of competent authority.

(K SRIRANGANAYAKI)

APO/T/MAS

/Sr. Divisional Personnel Officer/MAS

Copy to: PCPO/MAS for kind information please.

Dy.CE/TMS & Procurement/MAS for kind information please,

Sr.DOM/MAS, Sr.DFM/MAS,

TI/HQ/Sr.DOM/MAS, TI/Staff/Sr.DOM/MAS,

O.O File, Guide File, Ch. OS/TFC BILLS, LEAVE INC, PASS, QRTRS,

DS/ SRMU, DS/AISCSTREA, DS/AIOBC REA